A Subsidiary of
0
000
Most Widely Accepted and Trusted
ICC‐ES Evaluation Report ESR‐2166
Reissued 10/2017
This report is subject to renewal 10/2018.
ICC‐ES | (800) 423‐6587 | (562) 699‐0543 | www.icc‐es.org

Class HA headed bars. The packaging of the end anchor
plates has a label bearing the company name and address
of Dextra Manufacturing, the model designation and the
evaluation report number (ESR-2166).
Bundles of the Bartec steel reinforcing bars are labeled
with a tag bearing the Dextra Manufacturing company
name, the product designation (Bartec), the rebar size, and
the evaluation report number (ESR-2166).
8.0 OTHER CODES
8.1 Evaluation Scope:
In addition to the code referenced in Section 1.0, the
products described in this report were evaluated for
compliance with the requirements of the 2006 International
Building Code® (2006 IBC).
The Bartec mechanical anchorage system described in
this report complies with, or is a suitable alternative to what
is specified in, the 2006 IBC, subject to the provisions of
Section 8.2 through 8.7
8.2 Uses:
The Bartec mechanical anchorage system is a mechanical
device complying with the requirements of ACI 318-05
Section 12.6, for use as mechanical anchorage to develop
steel reinforcement bars in tension as an alternative to
standard hooks or development lengths of straight
deformed steel reinforcement bars in reinforced, normal-
weight concrete. Related sections in ACI 318 that permit or
require mechanical anchorage of reinforcing bars are
Sections 12.1.1, 12.10.6, 12.11.2, 12.11.3, 12.11.4 and
12.12.1. The Bartec mechanical anchorage system is also
an alternative to the tension lap splices of steel reinforcing
bar specified in ACI 318 Section 12.15.
8.3 Description:
See Section 3.0.
8.4 Design and Installation:
8.4.1 Design:
The installation parameters of the Bartec mechanical
anchorage system (including the concrete compressive
strength, bar spacing, concrete coverage and bar
anchorage length) must be such that the reinforcing bar
tensile force based on the concrete bearing strength
exceeds the tensile force at specified yield strength, fy, of
the reinforcing bar, as expressed in Eq.-1, and the system
installation must be such that the ratio of cb to db is greater
than or equal to 2.5, as expressed in Eq.-2:
The anchorage system must be placed so that cb/db is
equal to, or greater than, 2.5.
fc,bear × Abrg ≥ fy × Ab, pounds (N) Eq.-1
cb/db > 2.5   Eq.-2
where:
fc,bear  = 0.6 f′c ωt (2cb)/(Abrg)
0.5 ≤ 8f′c, psi (Pa)
ωt  = 0.6 + 0.4 (c2/cb) ≤ 2.0
f′c  = Specified 28-day concrete compressive
strength, with the maximum value of f′c to be
used in the calculation limited to 6000 psi
(41.3 MPa) [minimum of 24 MPa is required
under ADIBC Appendix L, Section 5.1.1].
cb  = The lesser of half the center-to-center
reinforcing bar spacing or the least overall
concrete cover dimension measured to the
center of the reinforcing bar, inches (mm).
c2  = Dimension orthogonal to cb, inches (mm). If cb
is determined by half the center-to-center
reinforcing bar spacing, c2 is the lesser of the
concrete cover in the orthogonal direction
ESR-2166  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 3 of 4
measured to center of the reinforcing bar or
half the center-to-center reinforcing bar